for and on behalf of Ernst & Young LLP,
Statutory auditor
Reading
24 February 2017

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

37

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE LOSS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2016

Notes

Year ended
31 December

2016
£

10 March 2015
to 31 December

2015
£

Research and development expenses (24,562,502) (5,445,015)
Administrative expenses (11,616,816) (7,716,344)

Operating loss (36,179,318) (13,161,359)
Net finance income 8.1 195,141 25,717
Net foreign exchange gain 2,262,626 —

Loss before tax (33,721,551) (13,135,642)
Taxation 9 5,331,271 946,681

Loss attributable to equity holders of the parent (28,390,280) (12,188,961)

Other comprehensive income for the period, net of tax — —

Total comprehensive loss for the period, net of tax and attributable to the equity holders of the parent (28,390,280) (12,188,961)

Basic and diluted loss per share 10 (£0.63) (£1.01)

Non-GAAP measure
Adjusted loss per share 10 (0.51)

Proforma adjusted loss per share 10 (0.36)

MEREO BIOPHARMA GROUP PLC / ANNUAL REPORT 2016

38

BALANCE SHEETS
AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2016

Notes

Group Company

31 December
2016

£

31 December
2015

£

31 December
2016

£

31 December
2015

£

Assets
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 11 173,869 204,517 173,869 204,517
Investments 5 — — 67,754,682 421,352
Intercompany receivables 13 — — — 35,699,919
Intangible assets 12 25,812,941 25,812,941 — —
Other receivables — — — —

25,986,810 26,017,458 67,928,551 36,325,788

Current assets
Prepayments 1,102,146 253,926 1,102,146 253,926
R&D tax credits 9 5,331,271 946,681 — —
Other receivables 14 767,009 396,022 767,009 396,022
Cash and short-term deposits 17 53,577,571 12,247,986 53,577,571 12,247,986

60,777,997 13,844,615 55,446,726 12,897,934

Total assets 86,764,807 39,862,073 123,375,277 49,223,722

Equity and liabilities
Equity
Issued capital 18 193,022 59,221 193,022 59,221
Share premium 18 99,975,399 26,212,880 99,975,399 26,212,880
Other capital reserves 18 12,667,562 21,660,105 12,667,562 21,660,105
Accumulated profit/(loss) (33,579,241) (12,188,961) 3,031,229 (2,827,315)

Total equity 79,256,742 35,743,245 115,867,212 45,104,891

Non-current liabilities
Provisions 20 1,172,424 141,311 1,172,424 141,311
Convertible loan 19 3,126,526 — 3,126,526 —

4,298,950 141,311 4,298,950 141,311

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 23 3,209,115 3,977,517 3,209,115 3,977,520

Total liabilities 7,508,065 4,118,828 7,508,065 4,118,831

Total equity and liabilities 86,764,807 39,862,073 123,375,277 49,223,722

The Company loss for the year was £1,141,456 (2015: £2,827,315).

Approved by the Board on 24 February 2017 and signed on its behalf by

Dr Denise Scots-Knight	 Richard Jones
Director	 Director

Company number: 9481161 (England & Wales)

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

39

CONSOLIDATED AND COMPANY STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2016

Notes

Group Company

31 December